

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VAKITI RAMAKRISHNA REDDY
CRP NOs: 1381 OF 2026 & 6610 of 2018

CRP NO: 6610 of 2018

Between

1. Rhizome Distilleries, Private Limited, H.No.8-2-693/2, 24-5, S.F.-2, Devikunj, Road No.12, Mithila Nagar, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad, represented by its Authorised Signatory, Manoj Rupani
2. Manoj Rupani,, S/o.Late Bhagwandas Rupani, Occ-Director, M/s.Rhizome Distilleries Private Limited, H.No.8-2-693/2, 24-5, S.F.-2, Devikunj, Road No.12, Mithila Nagar, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.

.....Petitioners/Respondents 2 & 3/ Defendants 2 & 3

AND

1. BALVINDER SINGH B, S/o.Late Harmahender Singh Bagga, Aged about 33 years, Occ-Business, R/o.Plot No.400, Road No.14, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad.

Respondent/ petitioner/ Prop Plaintiffs

2. Bathini Venkatesh Goud,, S/o.Malles Goud, Aged about 37 years, Occ-Business, Proprietor, Of M/s.S.S.Technical Engineering, having Office At 13-10-587/25, Medivabi

Respondent/1st Respondent/ Plaintiff

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to may be pleased to set aside the Order and Decree dt.21.8.2018 in I.A.No.4178 of 2014 in O.S.No.225 of 2013 on the file of the Chief Judge, City Civil Court, at Hyderabad by allowing this Revision with costs throughout,

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2018

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in the suit in OS No.225 of 2013 on the file of Honble chief judge, city civil court, at Hyderabad, pending disposal of the main CRP and pass, Pending disposal of CRP No 6610 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 19.08.2019, 26.09.2019 & 04.02.2020 upon hearing the arguments of Sri. Eranki Phani Kumar Advocate for the Petitioner(s), Mr. B.Vamshidhar Reddy, counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.2,

CRP NO: 1381 OF 2026

Between

1. M/s Rhizome Distilleries Pvt. Ltd, H.No. 8-2-693/2, 24-S.F.2, Devkunj, Road No.12, Mithila Nagar, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Director Manoj Rupani.
2. Manoj Rupani, S/o Late Bhagwan Das Rupani,

...PETITIONERS/Petitioners

(Petitioners in CRP NO: 1381 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Balvinder Singh Bagga, S/o Late Harmahender Singh Bagga, Aged about 39 years, Occ. Business, R/o Plot No. 400, Road No.14, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad.
2. Sri.Bathini Venkatesh Goud, S/o Mallesh Goud, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Business; Proprietor of M/s SS Technical Engineering, Having its office at 13-10-587/25, Medibavi, Secunderabad.

...RESPONDENTS/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CRP with costs throughout by setting aside the Order dated 17/03/2026 in I.A.No. 7284 of 2025 in O.S.No.225 of 2013 on the file of Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad.

I.A.No. 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay grant of all further proceedings in suit including the further steps in I.A.No. 7284 of 2025 in O.S.No. 225 of 2013 on the file of Chief Judge Court, City Civil Court at Hyderabad., pending disposal of CRP No 1381 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and The High Court Order dated 01.05.2026 upon

hearing the arguments of Sri. Eranki Phani Kumar Advocate for the Petitioner(s), Mr. B.Vamshidhar Reddy, counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER

Mr. B.Vamshidhar Reddy, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.2 in C.R.P.No.6610 of 2018, takes notice on behalf of respondent No.2 in C.R.P.No.1381 of 2026 and undertakes to file vakalath by the next date of hearing.

List on 21.07.2026.

In the meanwhile, Interim stay granted earlier shall stands extended, till 21.07.2026.

Sd/- S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Judge Court, City Civil Court at Hyderabad.
2. One CC to Sri. ERANKI PHANI KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VRKR, J

DATED: 13-07-2026

LIST ON: 21.07.2026

ORDER



CRP.Nos.6610 of 2018 & 1381 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER